B. Measurement methods and management procedures
CMFC is exposed to equity price risk due to the investments in publicly traded

and OTC securities. The equity investments (except for financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss) are not held for trading and are considered strategic. CMFC has
not actively traded such investments. The equity price risk of CMFC is mainly on the
petrochemical industry equity instruments in Taiwan's exchange. Taichung
Commercial Bank adopts a limit management approach to the equity price risk,
ensuring that personnel at all levels conduct their transactions within an authorized
amount. Stop-loss measures are also implemented, and the monitoring results are
regularly presented to the risk management committee and the board for discussion.

C. Sensitivity analysis
Assuming that the other variables remain constant, if the equity securities price

up/down by 15%, the Company and its subsidiaries’ net income before tax as of
December 31, 2021 and 2020 increased/decreased by NT$ 299,913 thousand and NT$
258,383 thousand; the equity decreased/increased by NT$ 1,416,434 thousand and
NT$ 1,173,260 thousand, respectively.

(7) Sensitivity analysis is compiled as follows:
December 31, 2021

The main risk Magnitude changes
Affected amount

Other equity Profit and loss
Exchange rate risk USD/NTD, CNY/NTD,

and AUDNTD valued
by 3%, respectively.

  $ 117,820   $ 41,406

 USD/NTD, CNY/NTD,
and AUD/NTD
decreased by 3%,
respectively.

 (  117,820 )  (  41,406 )

Interest rate risk Interest rate curve rises
100BPS

 (  1,564,751 )   786,486

 Interest rate curve drops
100BPS

   1,564,751  (  786,486 )

Equity securities price
risk

Equity securities price
increased by 15%.

   1,416,434   299,913

 Equity securities price
decreased by 15%.

 (  1,416,434 )  (  299,913 )

- 89 -

December 31, 2020

The main risk Magnitude changes
Affected amount

Other equity Profit and loss
Exchange rate risk USD/NTD, CNY/NTD,

and AUDNTD valued
by 3%, respectively.

  $ 125,310   $ 27,725

 USD/NTD, CNY/NTD,
and AUD/NTD
decreased by 3%,
respectively.

 (  125,310 )  (  27,725 )

Interest rate risk Interest rate curve rises
100BPS

 (  1,796,491 )   749,611

 Interest rate curve drops
100BPS

   1,796,491  (  749,611 )

Equity securities price
risk

Equity securities price
increased by 15%.

   1,173,260   258,383

 Equity securities price
decreased by 15%.

 (  1,173,260 )  (  258,383 )

2. Credit risk

(1) Source and definition of credit risk
Credit risk refers to the financial loss inflicted on the consolidated company due to

the non-performance of contractual obligations by the customers or the counterparties. The
sources of credit risk covered on and off balance sheet items. On the sheet risk, exposure
to the consolidated company mainly comes from discount, loans, credit cards, due from
and call loans to banks, acceptance, debt instruments and derivatives. Off the sheet items
are financial guarantee, L/C and undertaking of loans that also exposed the consolidated